

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO(S). 24246/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-05-2019 in SBCMA No. 1366/2017 passed by the High Court Of Judicature For Rajasthan At Jaipur)

THE NEW INDIA ASSURANCE COMPANY LTD. PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

KUMARI SUMAN GAUTAM & ORS. RESPONDENT(S)

Date : 29-07-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Sakshi Mittal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. A.K. De, Adv. (Amicus Curiae)
Ms. Ananya De, Adv.
Ms. Deepika Khinder, Adv.
Ms. Rebecca, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Pradesh Pandey, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following
O R D E R

1. We find no merit in the present petition, which is accordingly, dismissed. Pending application(s), if any, are disposed of.
2. The petitioner is directed to comply with the impugned order passed by the High Court of Judicature for Rajasthan, Bench at Jaipur by depositing the awarded amount in favour of the respondent No.1-claimant within four weeks from today, if not already deposited. The said amount shall be released forthwith in favour of respondent No.1 through RTGS.

(Nand Kishor)
Court Master (NSH)

(Geeta Ahuja)
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS